NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2024-212:

- (1) On page 1, line 24, <u>strike</u> "the City of Jacksonville" and insert "Duval County";
- (2) On page 1, line 29, strike "council" and insert "Council";
- (3) On page 2, line 12, strike "Jacksonville";
- (4) On page 2, lines 14-23, <u>strike</u> all lines in their entirety and insert two new whereas clauses to read as follows:

"WHEREAS, the only properties to be assessed are the real property sites of such AHCA licensed Hospitals, as defined in Section 395.002(12), *Florida Statutes*, located in the jurisdictional limits of the City of Jacksonville and attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**, and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville recognizes that one or more Hospitals within Duval County's boundaries may be located upon real property leased from governmental entities and that such Hospitals may be assessed because courts do not make distinctions on the application of assessments based on property interests but rather on the distinction of the classifications of real property being assessed; and";

(5) On page 2, line 25, after "IGTs" <u>insert</u> "transferred pursuant to executed Letters of Agreement between the City on behalf of the hospitals and the State of Florida Agency for Health Care Administration, in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit 2,";

- (6) On page 5, line 6, strike "491.102" and insert "492.102";
- (7) On page 5, line 12, after "AHCA." <u>insert</u> "Funds generated as a result of the special assessment shall be held in a separate account for the Low Income Pool Hospital Assessment.";
- (8) On page 5, lines 28-29, <u>strike</u> "The list of properties to be assessed is attached as Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein.";
- (9) On page 6, line 22, strike "491.103" and insert "492.103";
- (10) On page 6, line 23, strike "Disperse" and insert "Disburse";
- (11) On page 6, lines 25-26, strike ``, an example is attached hereto
 as Exhibit 2,";
- (12) On page 6, line 27, strike "fund" and insert "funds";
- (13) On page 7, line 9, strike "491.104" and insert "492.104";
- (14) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos Office of General Counsel Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos GC-#1622114-v1-2024-212 NCSPHS Amd.docx